
MEPS HC-229C CODEBOOK 
2021 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES 

Date: Apr 11, 2023 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
134 134 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
57 64 OMMD21X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
49 56 OMMR21X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
87 94 OMOF21X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
110 117 OMOT21X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
65 72 OMPV21X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
41 48 OMSF21X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
95 101 OMSL21X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
126 133 OMTC21X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
80 86 OMTR21X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
40 40 OMTYPE_M18 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
73 79 OMVA21X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
102 109 OMWC21X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
118 125 OMXP21X SUM OF OMSF21X - OMOT21X (IMPUTED) 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
135 146 PERWT21F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2021 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
151 151 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2021 
147 150 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2021 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
40 40 OMTYPE_M18 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
41 48 OMSF21X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
49 56 OMMR21X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
57 64 OMMD21X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
65 72 OMPV21X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
73 79 OMVA21X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
80 86 OMTR21X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
87 94 OMOF21X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
95 101 OMSL21X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
102 109 OMWC21X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
110 117 OMOT21X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
118 125 OMXP21X SUM OF OMSF21X - OMOT21X (IMPUTED) 
126 133 OMTC21X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
134 134 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
135 146 PERWT21F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2021 
147 150 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2021 
151 151 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2021 
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MEPS HC-229C Codebook 

Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 13,562 146,836,982 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 13,562 146,836,982 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 13,562 146,836,982 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 13,562 146,836,982 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 ROUND 1 1,532 18,218,866 
2 ROUND 2 1,992 22,424,607 
3 ROUND 3 1,686 18,558,670 
4 ROUND 4 1,574 19,681,020 
5 ROUND 5 1,457 16,701,169 
6 ROUND 6 1,469 14,426,697 
7 ROUND 7 1,297 12,771,685 
8 ROUND 8 1,508 14,260,500 
9 ROUND 9 1,047 9,793,766 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 38 
End: 39 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
23 PANEL 23 2,910 27,609,049 
24 PANEL 24 2,800 27,541,391 
25 PANEL 25 3,068 38,009,069 
26 PANEL 26 4,784 53,677,473 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMTYPE_M18 
Description: OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 40 
End: 40 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES 6,199 72,201,648 
2 AMBULANCE SERVICES 1,254 11,792,791 
3 DISPOSABLE SUPPLIES 4,092 43,090,671 
4 LONG TERM MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 2,017 19,751,873 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 
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Name: OMSF21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 41 
End: 48 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 3,109 28,711,309 
$1.00 - $35.00 2,673 29,497,399 
$35.01 - $100.00 2,589 29,042,035 
$100.01 - $300.00 2,732 32,639,218 
$300.01 - $27,957.00 2,459 26,947,022 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMMR21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 49 
End: 56 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 11,376 128,000,640 
$1.60 - $87.15 550 4,819,306 
$87.16 - $244.00 543 4,452,411 
$244.01 - $699.00 547 4,600,780 
$699.01 - $23,229.04 546 4,963,846 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMMD21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 57 
End: 64 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 11,647 130,179,899 
$0.30 - $49.70 486 4,335,970 
$49.71 - $184.50 474 4,238,116 
$184.51 - $607.62 478 4,186,720 
$607.63 - $61,227.76 477 3,896,277 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 
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Name: OMPV21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 65 
End: 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 9,961 100,837,577 
$0.63 - $99.00 907 11,115,255 
$99.01 - $200.00 894 11,992,735 
$200.01 - $477.00 901 11,404,846 
$477.01 - $64,668.00 899 11,486,571 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMVA21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 73 
End: 79 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 13,289 144,656,348 
$14.05 - $65.84 69 503,516 
$65.85 - $175.00 70 591,032 
$175.01 - $470.00 66 515,276 
$470.01 - $8,046.00 68 570,810 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMTR21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 80 
End: 86 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 13,452 145,833,958 
$8.87 - $75.00 28 241,526 
$75.01 - $250.00 28 274,176 
$250.01 - $489.96 27 256,985 
$489.97 - $4,800.00 27 230,338 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 
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Name: OMOF21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 87 
End: 94 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 13,528 146,488,447 
$56.16 - $195.60 9 45,689 
$195.61 - $242.07 9 148,649 
$242.08 - $667.15 8 73,033 
$667.16 - $15,000.00 8 81,164 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMSL21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 95 
End: 101 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 13,553 146,771,762 
$171.25 - $277.33 3 20,206 
$277.34 - $450.00 2 15,464 
$450.01 - $609.75 2 22,149 
$609.76 - $3,000.00 2 7,400 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMWC21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 102 
End: 109 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 13,552 146,683,609 
$60.00 - $484.15 3 46,349 
$484.16 - $1,038.50 2 10,872 
$1,038.51 - $5,238.47 3 59,993 
$5,238.48 - $64,668.00 2 36,159 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 
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Name: OMOT21X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 110 
End: 117 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 13,360 144,640,888 
$3.71 - $49.70 56 692,567 
$49.71 - $480.00 45 484,853 
$480.01 - $1,518.87 51 495,012 
$1,518.88 - $14,996.00 50 523,662 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMXP21X 
Description: SUM OF OMSF21X - OMOT21X (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 118 
End: 125 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 39 421,358 
$20.76 - $85.00 3,381 35,950,404 
$85.01 - $249.82 3,381 37,192,141 
$249.83 - $609.64 3,383 37,976,767 
$609.65 - $64,668.00 3,378 35,296,312 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: OMTC21X 
Description: HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 126 
End: 133 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
$18.67 - $96.83 3,397 36,161,933 
$96.84 - $300.00 3,525 39,865,239 
$300.01 - $900.00 3,274 36,427,805 
$900.01 - $74,668.00 3,366 34,382,006 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 
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Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 134 
End: 134 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 6,178 69,912,536 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 4,216 41,390,229 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 3,168 35,534,216 

Total: 13,562 146,836,982 

Name: PERWT21F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2021 
Format: 12.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 135 
End: 146 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 205 
293.568801 - 87160.285068 13,357 

Total: 13,562 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2021 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 147 
End: 150 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 VARSTR 13,562 

Total: 13,562 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2021 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 151 
End: 151 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 8 VARPSU 13,562 

Total: 13,562 
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